

## Sarnia Police Service Board Policy

		Issue Number:
		SPS-BP-AI-032
Subject:	Effective Date:	
Policy Review	February 27, 2025	
Replaces:	Distribution:	
New	All Members	
Last Reviewed:	Expiration Date:	
February 27, 2025	Indefinite	
Approved By:	Signature:	
Board Chair	Paul	Viersma

## A <u>Legislative Authority</u>

*Community Safety and Policing Act*, 2019, S.O. 2019, c. 1, Sched. 1, provides that a Board shall provide adequate and effective policing in the area for which it has policing responsibility as required by Section 10 of the *CSPA*.

**Subsection 38 (2)** of the **CSPA** provides that a Police Service Board may establish policies respecting matters related to the Police Service or the provision of policing.

## B Policy Statement

1. It is the policy of the Sarnia Police Service Board that Board Policies be reviewed on a three (3) year cycle and that any legislative changes be made in a timely manner.

## C Board Policy

- 1. It is the policy of the Sarnia Police Service Board that policies shall remain in effect until:
  - (a) Replaced with a signed policy that bears a more recent effective date; or

- (b) Rescinded.
- 2. All policies shall be re-evaluated at least once every three (3) years.